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DECISION ON THE RECOMMEND.~TlONS MADE BY TA'IlA COMMITTEE ON INTERNATIONAL

AIBPoR.TS

·565. SHRI NARENDRA SINGH
MAHIDA : Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government bave since examined the recommendations of the International Airports Committee which w~ headed by Shri J. R. D. Tata;

(b) if so, the decisions taken thereon;
and

(c) if the reply to part (a) above be in the negative, the time by which the decisions are likely to be taken?

mE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CML AVIATION (DR. KARAN
SINGH): (a) to (c). The recommendations of the International Airports Committee cover (a) interim modification, to the existing terminal buildings at the four International Airports and (b) long term development programmes at a cost of Rs. 106.12 crores. Government's approval to the works relating to interim modifications at a ~ of Rs. 265 lakhs, has heen issued. A. regards the long-term programme a sum of Rs. 50.45 crores has been induded in the Fourth Plan for the purpose. Sanction for long-term works amounting to Rs. 333 lakhs has been issued so far, and the other recommendations are being proce!lsed. Government have also accepted, in principle, the recommendations of the Committee for setting up an autonomous corporation for the management of the four International Airports, and the question of bringing in legislation for this purpose is under consideration.

'ScEHnPK: METIIOD OF 1'EAc:Imro HIND[

·566. SHRJ N. R. LASKAR: Will the Minister or EDUCATION AND YOUTH SERVICES be pleased to state:

(a) whether it Is fact that be has suggested a need for evolving a scientific method to teach H'mdi whereby a perSbn may be able to learn Hindi language In a period of about six months; ,

(h) whether he has also stated that people can learn Russian language, within this period;

( c) if so, how far this is practicable;

(d) whether the suggestion has been examined by experts; and

( e) if so, tbe details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN mE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND
YOUTH SERVICES (SHRI BHAKT
DARSHAN) : (a) Yes, Sir, the Education Mini~,er suggested that Courses of instruction and Method of teaching should be so frame guch as will enable the learning of basic Hindi in about six to eight months time.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) to (e). The Kendriya Hindi Shikshan Sansthan at Agra, which is engapd in carrying out research in the methodology of teaching Hindi is in consultation with the Central Institute of Indian Languages finalising a scheme which envitages the possibility of evolving a method of intensive teaching of Hindi language 00 that working knowledge of the language may be acquired by the learner within a short period. A 12-week intensive course is also being prepared hy the Sansthan ferr Class I Officers of the Central Government which aims at giving a working knowledlt of the language.
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~UFlCATiON/CoIlRECT PRoNUN'OATION op NAMES OP Am·iNDIA'S AmCIIAFTS

·568. SHRI NlTIRAJ SINGH CHAU-DHARY: Will the Minister of TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION be pledDd to Ato:

< a) whether Government will consider the desirability of simplifying the names of Air-India Aircrafts which are not many;
and

(b) if not, whether the announcers on tbeae aircraft. will be taught to pronounce the names of the aircrafts correctly 7

TIlE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN
SINGH): <a) Air-India have named their Boeing aircraft after well-known Himalayan peaks. There is no proposal to change thaie names.

(b) This is already being done. The Corporation have, however, itsuecl instructions that special attention shOllld be given to this matter.

Clvn. AVIATION DEVI!LOPMl!HT FUND

·569. SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU:
SHRI TENNETI:
VISWANATHAM :
SHRI BHAGABAN DAS:

Will the Minister of TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION be pleaaed to stato:

(a) the object behind creatillll and ..wz..
taining Civil Aviation Development Fund;

(b) the total amount held by this FuDd;

(c) whether this Fund will help growth of airPorts in backward areas; and

(d) whether there are any immediate plans, and if 10, the details thereof 7

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN
SINGH): (a) <cd (c). I lay a stalemeIIt OIl the Table of the House.

(b) Rs. 1,61,88,924 as on 8-12-1969.
(d) No, Sir.

SrATEWENT

(1) For payment of subvention to IncIiaD Airlines for the operation of l1li-
economic routes DOt otherwise justified on commercial coasideratioas but which may be necessary to meet repOllai requirements 01' for promotion of tourism.

(2) Payment for the construction of air Itrips and provision for ancillary facilities for the open.tion of services as referred to in ( 1) abaft which could not be fitted into the Jeneral programme of the aw Aviation Department.

(3) Payment of subvention on aceonnt of purchase by Indian Airlines of aircraft (manufactured in India) to replace or supplement their existinl
!leet.

SmPnNo op NEHIlU MUSEUM. NEw DBua

·570. SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH: Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND YOUTH SERVICES be pleased to state:

(8) wtaetbel- Government. are aware that forelllD and tllClian tourista have to faco ..

